
BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR
To the Mayor and Members of the Council,

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a Virtual Meeting of the Council on 
Thursday, 30th July, 2020 at 7.00 pm for the transaction of the business set out on 
the Agenda given below.

A G E N D A

1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 25th June, 
2020 (copy Minutes attached).

2. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS – 

3. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS – 

To receive any questions by Members submitted in pursuance of Standing Order 8 
(3).

Public Document Pack



4. NOTICE OF MOTION - VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS – 

To consider the following Notice of Motion, which has been submitted by Cllr 
Christine Guinness pursuant to Standing Order 9 (1):

“This Council records our gratitude and thanks to the many organisations, 
community groups and individuals who stepped forward at a time of great 
uncertainty, during the Covid-19 pandemic, to help the most vulnerable and isolated 
residents in Rushmoor. They were able to provide an essential point of contact and 
aid before Government support could be put in place. 

The Council commits to the on-going support of voluntary organisations within the 
Borough, reflecting the invaluable contribution they make to our communities, and 
insuring their ability to react quickly to future need.”

5. RECOMMENDATION OF THE CABINET – (Pages 7 - 16)

To consider the recommendation of the Cabinet in relation to the following item:

Rushmoor Borough Council Business Plan – 2020-23

To receive a report from the Cabinet (copy attached – Annex 1), which recommends 
the approval of the Council’s three year Business Plan 2020-23. The Portfolio Holder 
for Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships (Cllr A.R. Newell) will introduce this item. 

6. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET – 

To receive any questions by Members to Cabinet Members submitted in accordance 
with the Procedure Note. 

7. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES – (Pages 17 - 24)

To receive and ask questions on the Reports of the following Meetings (copy reports 
attached):

Cabinet 14th July 2020

Committees

Development Management 24th June 2020

8. REPORTS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND 
PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD – (Pages 25 - 44)

To note the Reports of the following meetings (copy reports attached):

Policy and Project Advisory Board 10th June 2020
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 11th June 2020 
Policy and Project Advisory Board 15th July 2020



A.E. COLVER
Head of Democracy and Community

Council Offices
Farnborough
Hampshire   GU14 7JU

Wednesday 22nd July 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



-1- 
 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held remotely on Thursday, 25th June, 
2020 at 6.30 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr M.S. Choudhary (Chairman)) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr B.A. Thomas (Vice-Chairman)) 

 
Cllr Gaynor Austin Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr Sue Carter Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury Cllr D.E. Clifford 
Cllr R.M. Cooper Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr K. Dibble Cllr Veronica Graham-Green 
Cllr C.P. Grattan Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr A.J. Halstead Cllr L. Jeffers 
Cllr Prabesh KC Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr J.H. Marsh Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr S.J. Masterson Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Marina Munro Cllr K.H. Muschamp 
Cllr A.R. Newell Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr M.J. Roberts Cllr M.L. Sheehan 
Cllr M.D. Smith Cllr C.J. Stewart 
Cllr M.J. Tennant Cllr Jacqui Vosper 

 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.G. Taylor. 
 
Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain, the Reverend George 
Newton, led the meeting in prayers. 
 

11. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting of the Council on 14th 
May, 2020 and the Annual Meeting of the Council on 26th May 2020 (copies having 
been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

12. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) The Mayor reported that he had visited Aldershot Town Centre on 16th June 

2020 to support the essential businesses that had remained open throughout 
Covid-19 and the non-essential businesses that were re-opening at that time.  
He had been accompanied by officers from Environmental Health who provided 
businesses with public health posters and advice sheets and the Mayor had 
spoken with a number of businesses. 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



(2) The Mayor advised that he had attended the Armed Forces Day flag raising 
ceremony at Princes Gardens on 22nd June 2020.  The ceremony had been 
low-key due to the restrictions surrounding the coronavirus pandemic.  The 
Mayor’s Chaplain, Reverend George Newton, had led a short service that had 
also been attended by the Garrison Commander (Lt. Col. Paddy Baines MBE) 
and the Garrison Sergeant Major (WO1 William Biggar) and the Council’s 
Military Champion (Cllr Jacqui Vosper).  The flag would be flown until 27th June 
2020, which was Armed Forces Day.   The Mayor advised Members that there 
would be a series of online activities on the Council’s website for people to join 
in and watch to mark Armed Forces Day.  

 
13. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 

 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted under Standing Order 8. 
 

14. NOTICE OF MOTION - BLACK LIVES MATTER 
 
The Council was asked to consider a Motion which had been submitted by Cllr D.E. 
Clifford in accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 9 (1).  As an exception 
in the case of this item, the Mayor had agreed that Standing Order 9 (6) in relation to 
the limit on the number of words in the Motion would not not apply.  The Motion 
stated that:  
 
“Rushmoor Borough Council place on record our deep sadness and revulsion at the 
senseless killing of George Floyd in Minnesota, USA. 
 
Whilst we recognise that every life matters we echo the cries
[...]
 paragraph of the motion.  
Following a debate, the amendment was put to the meeting.  There voted FOR: 2; 
AGAINST: 26; ABSTAINED: 5 and the amendment was DECLARED LOST. 
 
In further debate on the original Motion, personal, moving and inspiring testimonies 
were given by Black and Asian members of the Council who had experienced racism 
in educational establishments as well as the workplace.     
 
Cllr K. Dibble, who had seconded the Motion, stated that Black, Asian and Minority 
Ethnic members of the community had unique and historic challenges.  For example, 
a black person was twice as likely to die in Police custody and nine times more likely 
to be stopped and searched.  A person who was Black, Asian or Minority Ethnic, was 
also shown to be more likely to die from Covid-19.  These statistics were not 
because of the colour of skin, but because of social inequalities of health, housing 
and employment.  It was noted that only 1% of the UK’s top bosses were black. It 
was noted that, according to the Rowntree Trust, figures for child poverty were 11% 
white, 26% black and children from Bangladeshi families equated to 67% of the total 
number.  Cllr Dibble stated that black lives needed to matter more than ever and be 

Page 3



treated equally as white lives.  He believed that Rushmoor had a proud record of 
diversity and multiculturalism through Aldershot being the home of the British Army, 
welcoming friends from across the Commonwealth and other allies and also the 
sudden growth in numbers of Nepalese people within the Borough.  Cllr Dibble called 
on Members to support the Motion as the Council had a duty to scrutinise why the 
BAME communities in the Borough disproportionately suffered from poor health, 
housing and employment and that it was now time for action.   
 
After further debate, the Motion was put to the Meeting.  There voted FOR: 36; 
AGAINST: 0 and the Motion was DECLARED CARRIED unanimously. 
 

15. CONSTITUTION REVIEW - STANDING ORDERS FOR THE REGULATION OF 
BUSINESS 
 
The Chairman of the Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee (Cllr S.J. 
Masterson) introduced the Committee’s Report and reminded Members that, at the 
Extraordinary Meeting of the Council on 14th May 2020, an updated Constitution had 
been approved.  However, in accordance with the Council’s  Procedure Rules, the 
Standing Orders for the Regulation of Business had stood adjourned to this meeting 
for consideration and adoption. 
      
Cllr Masterson advised that, since the last Council meeting, the provisions in 
Standing Order 9, which related to the length of Notices of Motion, had been 
reconsidered by the Constitution Working Group. Further to this discussion, Cllr 
Masterson proposed an amendment to allow an increase in the number of words 
permitted for Motions – from 100 to 200 words.  This meant that Standing Order 9, 
new paragraph 8, would be changed to read: 
 
“No Motion, other than a motion which may be moved without notice under Standing 
Order 12, shall exceed 200 words in length including any document appended 
thereto.” 
     
This change was intended to enable councillors to include greater clarifying context 
and explanation - particularly for more complex topics presented in Motions.    
 
Cllr S.J. Masterson MOVED and Cllr Mara Makunura SECONDED – That the 
Council adopt the revised Standing Orders for the Regulation of Business, for 
inclusion in Part 4 of the Constitution, subject to the amendment of Standing Order 
9(6) to allow Motions to be submitted of up to 200 words. 
 
Following discussion, there voted FOR: 35; AGAINST: 0; ABSTAINED: 1 and the 
Recommendation was DECLARED CARRIED. 
 

16. RECOMMENDATION OF THE CABINET 
 
The Leader of the Council (Cllr D.E. Clifford) introduced the Report of the Cabinet 
Meeting held on 3rd March 2020, which recommended the adoption of the 
International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IFRA) Working Definition of 
Antisemitism.   It was MOVED by Cllr D.E Clifford and SECONDED by Cllr T.D. 

Page 4



Bridgeman – That the Council adopt the IFRA Working Definition of Antisemitism as 
follows: 
 
“Antisemitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be expressed as hatred 
toward Jews. Rhetorical and physical manifestations of antisemitism are directed 
toward Jewish or non-Jewish individuals and/or their property, toward Jewish 
community institutions and religious facilities.” 
 
The adoption of the definition would demonstrate the Council’s commitment to 
engaging with the experiences of Jewish communities and to the provision of  
support where necessary.  The adoption of the definition was not designed to be 
legally binding but would provide a valuable tool to improve understanding and to 
make a clear statement that antisemitism would not be tolerated.  The definition 
would also support the Council’s continuing work within its policy framework to 
combat other forms of racism and hate crimes. This was particularly important given 
the multicultural population profile within the Borough. 
 
During discussion, the comment was made that, in adopting this definition, 
Rushmoor would be joining over 150 other local authorities, the devolved 
governments of Scotland and Wales and 30 other countries.  Members were advised 
that there had been a growing number of antisemitic incidents each year since 2016.  
The view was expressed that the Council should also seek to embed parts of the 
Board of Deputies’ Manifesto for Local Government that had been published in 2018. 
It was suggested that the Council’s Education Improvement Task and Finish Group 
should explore the current level of provision in Rushmoor.  The manifesto also called 
for councils to identify opportunities for civic events with the Jewish community and it 
was also suggested that the Council should build on its commemoration of Holocaust 
Memorial Day each year in January. 
 
There voted FOR: 35; AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendation was DECLARED 
CARRIED. 
 

17. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET 
 
The Mayor reported that two questions had been submitted for response by the 
Cabinet. 
 
(1) Cllr Nadia Martin asked a question of the Portfolio Holder for Operational 

Services (Cllr. M.L. Sheehan) about weekly bin collections. 
 

In response, Cllr Sheehan stated that the fortnightly green bin collection had been 
introduced by Serco to maintain services as a result of the coronavirus pandemic.  
Currently, the levels of absenteeism and also in light of fears regarding a second 
peak in the number of people catching the virus meant that the fortnightly collection 
would remain for the time being. 
 
(2) Cllr Nadia Martin asked a question of the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 

Economy (Cllr Marina Munro) regarding discussions with London and 
Cambridge about the opening of the toilets in the Wellington Centre.   
 

Page 5



In response, Cllr Munro stated that she would provide a written response to Cllr 
Martin.   
 

18. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the following meetings be received: 
 

Cabinet 3rd March 2020 
28th April 2020 
2nd June 2020 

Development Management 11th March, 2020  

Licensing, Audit and General Purposes 23rd March, 2020 

Development Management 27th May, 2020 

Licensing, Audit and General Purposes 28th May, 2020 

 
19. REPORT OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 13th 
February, 2020 be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.10 pm. 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 6



 

ANNEX 1 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING – 30TH JULY 2020 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN – 2020-23 
 

 
Report from a meeting of the Cabinet held on 14th July 2020. 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report sets out the proposed update to the Council’s Business Plan, building on 
the 16 priorities identified by Cabinet, which support the Vision for Aldershot and 
Farnborough 2030. The plan includes a range of activities which have been carried 
forward from 2019/20 and a number of new activities. It also takes account of the 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and its longer-term effects on the Council’s work. 
 
The Council is Recommended to approve the Council Business Plan (April 2020 to 
March 2023) as attached at Appendix 1. 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report sets out the proposed update to the three year Business Plan for 

the Council. The original plan ran from April 2019 to March 2022 and was 
approved by Council on the 25th July, 2019. The plan then and in the proposed 
update, sets 16 priorities for the Council under the four themes of People, Place, 
Partnerships and Better Pubic Services, it also identifies key activities the 
Council will be undertaking in the coming three years. The Council’s Business 
Plan supports the delivery of ‘Your future, Your place - A vision for Aldershot 
and Farnborough 2030’.  

 
2. CONTEXT 

 
2.1 The first year of the Council Business Plan saw significant progress with some 

of the key activities completed and other new areas of work identified.  
However, the Council has had to adapt to the effect of Covid-19 and it will 
continue to adapt for the medium term.  

.   
2.2 Covid-19 has had an unprecedented impact on the residents and businesses 

in Rushmoor, the local economy and the Council’s services. Planning and 
implementing plans for recovery and the restoration of services will be key. The 
Council has been working in partnership in ensuring a robust response and, 
taking account of Government advice, has ensured that the effects have been 
mitigated where it can.  However, the full impacts are still not known and may 
not be known for quite a while. Covid-19 has also meant that some activities 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



 

have been delayed and other priority actions have taken precedence to respond 
to the pandemic. 

 
2.3 To assist in the delivery of the Council Business Plan, the Cabin
[...]
r D.E. Clifford) invited the Leader of the Labour Group 
(Cllr K. Dibble) to attend and contribute to the meeting.

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 27th July, 2020.

7. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2nd June, 2020 were confirmed.

8. RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN - 2020/23 –
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. DCS2001, which set out proposed updates to
the Council’s three year business plan.

Members were informed that the business plan would build on the sixteen priorities
that had been identified by the Cabinet and that supported the Council’s Vision for
Aldershot and Farnborough 2030. Members were informed that the business plan
would be presented at the Council Meeting on 30th July, 2020.

In response to a question, it was confirmed that Members would be informed of any
priority areas that had been seriously impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic.

The Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that the Rushmoor Borough
Council Business Plan (April 2020 to March 2023), as set out in Report No.
DCS2001, be approved.

9. FARNBOROUGH LEISURE AND CIVIC HUB – APPROVAL OF OUTLINE
BUSINESS CASE AND NEXT STEPS –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. RP2009, which sought additional funding to

Page 17

AGENDA ITEM No. 7



proceed with a detailed feasibility study for the potential development of a combined 
leisure centre and civic hub within the Farnborough Civic Quarter site.

Members were reminded that a capital budget of £100,000 for the commissioning of 
a feasibility study in relation to the potential development of a new leisure centre 
had been agreed previously by the Cabinet. It was now proposed that the scope of 
the feasibility study should be broa
[...]
BSENCE OF THE PUBLIC

12. UNION STREET, ALDERSHOT REGENERATION - LAND ASSEMBLY –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. RP2010, which set out proposals to
secure the vacant possession of land within the Union Street, Aldershot regeneration
site.

Page 19



Members were informed of the circumstances around two properties within the site. 
In each case, the legal position of the properties had been complex and this had led 
to protracted negotiations with the occupiers. It was, however, in the Council’s 
interests to secure vacant possession to enable progress to be made in delivering 
the redevelopment project plan. Members were supportive of the approach proposed 
and considered that the regeneration of this site remained one of the Council’s key 
priorities. Officers were authorised to negotiate with the occupiers to obtain vacant 
possession, within prescribed limits. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

i) in order to make progress with the demolition of the site and with the
implementation of the planning permission obtained, Council officers be
authorised to secure vacant possession of the properties, as set out in
Exempt Report No. RP2010, by negotiation up to the limits agreed at the
meeting and set out in the Restricted Minute appended; and

ii) the setting aside of a revenue budget for temporary holding costs, as set out
in paragraphs 5.4–5.5 of the Exempt Report, be approved.

The Meeting closed at 6.07 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Page 20



 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 24th June, 2020 at 7.00 pm 

via Microsoft Teams and streamed live. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr J.H. Marsh (Chairman) 
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr B.A. Thomas 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf
[...]
t, Southwood 
Business Park, Summit Avenue, Farnborough. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.50 pm. 
 
 
 

 CLLR C.J. STEWART (VICE-CHAIRMAN) 

------------ 

Page 24



POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

Minutes of Remote Meeting held on Wednesday, 10th June, 2020 at 7.00 pm. 

Voting Members 
Cllr J.B. Canty (Chairman) 

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr Prabesh KC 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr B.A. Thomas 

Cllr A.H. Crawford (Standing Deputy) 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Nadia Martin. 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMEN

RESOLVED: That Cllrs P.I.C. Crerar and C.J. Stewart be appointed Vice-Chairmen
for the 2020/21 Municipal Year.

2. MEMBERSHIP OF THE POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD

It was advised that, following the appointments to committees made at the
Extraordinary Council Meeting on 14th May 2020, a change had been made by the
Conservative Group to its membership of the Board.   It was noted that Cllr Jacqui
Vosper had replaced Cllr Veronica Graham-Green as Standing Deputy.

3. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd January 2020 were approved and signed
by the Chairman.

4. ALDERSHOT TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY - UPDATE

The Board received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report
No. EPSH2019, which provided an update on the Aldershot Town Centre Uses
Study that had been commissioned by the Council in December 2019 to provide
evidence to support an updated Strategy for Aldershot Town Centre.

Page 25

AGENDA ITEM No. 8



The Chairman welcomed Dr. Steven Norris (Director and National Head of Planning, 
Development and Regeneration) and Blathnaid Duffy (Director, Planning, 
Development and Regeneration) from the Council’s consultants, Lambert Smith 
Hampton, who had joined the meeting to give a presentation on the Study.  The 
Study had been carried out to provide evidence to enable the Council to
[...]
s of all Member webinars where different experts would
join the discussions, therefore providing all Members with an earlier opportunity
to have an input, rather than a small working group.

RESOLVED: That the establishment of a Regeneration Sustainability Group
be not progressed, for the reasons set out above.

7. WORK PROGRAMME

The Chairman gave an update on the current situation with regard to the Playground
Action Plan.  It was noted that, in future, this would be dealt with by the Cabinet
Member with responsibility for playgrounds.

The Board was also advised that the issue of a consultation on the Byelaws Review
of Aldershot and District Military Lands had been added to the work programme,
pending publication of the document.

The Board NOTED the Work Programme and that it would be developed through the
Progress Group.

The meeting closed at 10.03 pm. 

CLLR J.B. CANTY (CHAIRMAN) 

------------

Page 30



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Remote Meeting held on Thursday, 11th June, 2020 at 6.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Sue Carter (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Gaynor Austin
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman

Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr Veronica Graham-Green

Cllr Christine Guinness
Cllr L. Jeffers

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr S.J. Masterson

1. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

It was advised that, following the appointments to committees made at the
Extraordinary Council Meeting on 14th May 2020, a change had been made by the
Conservative Group to its membership of the Committee. It was noted that Cllr
Veronica Graham Green had replaced Cllr Jacqui Vosper as a member of the
Committee.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMEN

RESOLVED: That Cllrs. Mrs D.B. Bedford and Sue Carter be appointed as Vice-
Chairmen of the Committee for the 2020/21 Municipal Year.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th February, 2020 were agreed as a correct
record.

4. INTRODUCTION TO THE COMMITTEE

Mr. Andrew Col
[...]
oup Cllr A.H. Crawford

Cllr M.J. Roberts

Overview and Scrutiny Progress Group 

Page 34



Chairman Cllr M.D. Smith
Vice-Chairmen Cllr Mrs D.B. Bedford 

Cllr Sue Carter
Labour Group Cllr Gaynor Austin

Cllr Christine Guinness

Educational Improvement Task and Finish Group 

Chairman Cllr M.D. Smith
Vice-Chairman Cllr Sue Carter
Conservative Group Cllr Mara Makunura

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Labour Group Cllr Gaynor Austin

Cllr Nadia Martin 

Highways Agency Task and Finish Group 

Vice-Chairman Cllr Sue Carter
Conservative Group Cllr L. Jeffers

Cllr S.J. Masterson
Cllr C.J. Stewart

Labour Group Cllr Gaynor Austin
Cllr Christine Guinness

Liberal Democrat Group Cllr A.K. Chowdhury

9. WORK PLAN

The current work plan was noted.

Items for the next meeting were noted as:

 Work Force Report
 Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter 1

It was noted that an addendum was attached to the current work plan giving an 
update on the Moor Road Playing Fields. It was reported that the contractors were 
keen to be back on site and complete the works.

It was advised that work had been carried out on the issues raised around pavement 
parking at a previous meeting of the Committee. Work was progressing and once the 
Portfolio Holder had given approval, a further update would be given.

The meeting closed at 7.30 pm.

CLLR M.D. SMITH (CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 35



POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

Meeting held remotely on Wednesday, 15th July, 2020 at 7.00 pm. 

Voting Members: 

Cllr J.B. Canty (Chairman) 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr Prabesh KC 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr B.A. Thomas 

1. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th June 2020 were approved and signed by
the Chairman.

2. CIVIC QUARTER PLACEMAKING MEMBER WORKSHOP RESULTS, POLICY
AND NEXT STEPS WITH SUSTAINABLE REGENERATION

The Board considered the Regene
[...]
--

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	5 RECOMMENDATION OF THE CABINET
	Annex 1 - Appendix - Business Plan 2020-2023

	7 REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES
	Cabinet minutes - 14th June 2020
	DMC minutes - 24th June 2020

	8 REPORTS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD
	PPAB Minutes - 10th June 2020
	OSC Minutes - 11th June 2020
	Minutes

	PPAB Minutes - 15th July 2020






Minutes of the meeting


-17- 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held remotely on Thursday, 30th July, 
2020 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr M.S. Choudhary (Chairman)) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr B.A. Thomas (Vice-Chairman)) 

 
Cllr Gaynor Austin Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr Sue Carter Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury Cllr D.E. Clifford 
Cllr R.M. Cooper Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr P.J. Cullum Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr Veronica Graham-Green Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Christine Guinness Cllr A.J. Halstead 
Cllr L. Jeffers Cllr Prabesh KC 
Cllr Mara Makunura Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr S.J. Masterson Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Marina Munro Cllr K.H. Muschamp 
Cllr A.R. Newell Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr M.J. Roberts Cllr M.L. Sheehan 
Cllr M.D. Smith Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr P.G. Taylor Cllr M.J. Tennant 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper  

 
 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A.H. Crawford and Cllr 
J.H. Marsh. 
 
Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain, the Reverend George 
Newton, led the meeting in prayers.  
 

20. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp and  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council on 25th June, 
2020 (copy having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

21. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Mayor reported that he had held a meeting of his charity fundraising committee 
that day.  Whilst being severely restricted on the events that could be held, the 
committee was planning a series of activities for his Mayoral Year.  During the 
Autumn, the events would be more virtual, but it was hoped that, in the early part of 
2021, it would be possible to run some charitable events, including a quiz night, golf 



day, charity walk and the banquet and ball, which was currently scheduled for 5th 
March 2021.  Members would be informed of any developments. 
 

22. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 
 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted under Standing Order 8. 
 

23. NOTICE OF MOTION - VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS 
 
The Council was asked to consider a Motion which had been submitted by Cllr 
Christine Guinness in accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 9 (1).   
 
“This Council records our gratitude and thanks to the many organisations, 
community groups and individuals who stepped forward at a time of great 
uncertainty, during the Covid-19 pandemic, to help the most vulnerable and isolated 
residents in Rushmoor. They were able to provide an essential point of contact and 
aid before Government support could be put in place.  
 
The Council commits to the on-going support of voluntary organisations within the 
Borough, reflecting the invaluable contribution they make to our communities, and 
ensuring their ability to react quickly to future need.” 
 
In moving the Motion, Cllr Guinness made an amendment to the wording to include 
an additional paragraph at the end of the Motion, as follows: 

 
"Additionally, this Council congratulates all key workers who live or work in 
Rushmoor – particularly those in education, the NHS and social care – for their 
service in supporting those directly affected by COVID-19 and maintaining essential 
public services during the pandemic."   
 
The amended Motion received the support of the seconder, Cllr Mara Makunura.  
The amended Motion therefore became the substantive Motion. 
 
Speaking on her Motion, Cllr Guinness thanked all volunteers who had come forward 
during this unprecedented time of the coronavirus pandemic and particularly praised 
the work of the Aldershot and Farnborough Facebook groups that had formed to co-
ordinate volunteers to organise neighbourhood activities, including shopping, 
collecting prescriptions and being on the end of a phone to talk to the lonely and 
isolated.  Food banks had also become an important part of work being carried out 
by volunteers as well as people volunteering to sew scrubs and masks for the NHS.   
Cllr Guinness stressed the vital importance to continue to support the work of the 
voluntary services. 
 
During discussion, Members gave their support to the work of voluntary sector 
groups and volunteers.  The Cabinet Member for Democracy, Strategy and 
Partnerships (Cllr A.R. Newell) referred to discussions being held with community 
groups to help keep services going as the Council moved into “recovery phase”.  The 
Council would be working with other major sector groups, including Hampshire 
County Council, Rushmoor Voluntary Services and Citizens Advice to work out what 
was needed to support the community going forward.   In 2019/20, the Council had 



awarded £105,000 in support of 64 local projects and supporting such projects would 
continue in 2020/21, however, Cllr Newell stressed the need to ensure that individual 
organisations were sustainable going forward. 
 
Members also referred to the work of Aldershot Response to Coronavirus  (ARC) 
and Farnborough Covid-19 and the vital support both groups had provided to the 
community.  Both groups had now ceased operating as the country had emerged 
from lockdown and a number of volunteers had had to return to their places of work. 
There were several volunteers, however, who had indicated their wish to continue 
being a volunteer.  Reference was also made to the importance of the befriending 
service provided by volunteers and that this vital work should also continue.  
Volunteers had also provided cooked meals, given cookery lessons, created 
community gardens which had provided fresh fruit and vegetables.  The view was 
expressed that it was vital that the Council should work with partners to continue to 
support such work and that the work of volunteers should never be taken for granted 
– all unpaid with people giving up their own time to support the community.   
   
All Members paid tribute and gave their thanks to everyone in the community who 
had extended help in any way they could.  Gratitude was also expressed to those 
who had put the safety of the community above their own.  Their sacrifice was 
inspiring and humbling and a legacy that the country’s history would remember 
forever.  It was felt that the Borough would get through these difficult times and 
emerge stronger by working together. 
 
In seconding the Motion, Cllr Mara Makunura paid tribute to the work of Rushmoor 
Voluntary Services, which had shared the Council’s commitment to support the most 
vulnerable in Rushmoor.   She wanted to place on record the Council’s immense 
gratitude for the work of all the Borough’s heroic, dedicated and selfless volunteers 
who had made a major contribution to the quality of life in Rushmoor during the 
coronavirus pandemic. 
 
The Motion was put to the Meeting.  There voted FOR: 35; AGAINST: 0 and the 
Motion was DECLARED CARRIED unanimously. 
 

24. RECOMMENDATION OF THE CABINET - RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
BUSINESS PLAN 2020-23 
 
The Cabinet Member for Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships (Cllr A.R. Newell) 
introduced the Report of the Cabinet Meeting held on 14th July 2020 which 
recommended the approval of the Council Business Plan (April 2020 to March 2023), 
which built on the 16 priorities identified by the Cabinet in support of the delivery of 
“Your Future, Your Place – A Vision for Aldershot and Farnborough 2030”, under the 
four themes of People, Place, Partnerships and Better Public Services.   It was 
MOVED by Cllr A.R. Newell and SECONDED by Cllr M.J. Tennant – That the 
Council Business Plan 2020-23 be approved. 
 
There voted FOR: 21; AGAINST: 0; ABSTAINED: 12 and the Recommendation was 
DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
 



25. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET 
 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted for Members of the 
Cabinet. 
 

26. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the following meetings be received: 
 
Cabinet 14th July 2020 
Development Management 24th June 2020 
 

27. REPORTS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND 
PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the meetings of the Policy and Project Advisory 
Board held on 10th June and 15th July 2020 and the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 11th June 2020 be received. 
 
  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.50 pm. 
 
 
 

------------


